
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1428 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  November 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Colleen Marshall, AICP, CFM 

 
 

REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting variances to accommodate a proposed accessory dwelling on 
property zoned RSC-6. 

 
VARIANCE(S): 
 
1) Per LDC Section 6.11.02.E, accessory dwellings shall meet principal building setbacks. Per LDC Section 

6.01.01, a minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet is required in the RSC-6 district. The applicant requests a 
10-foot reduction to the required rear yard setback to allow a 15-foot setback from the west property line. 
 

2) Per LDC Section 6.11.02.C, living space in the accessory dwelling shall be limited to a maximum of 900 
square feet, except that a variance to increase this amount may be requested provided the residential lot is 
at least 14,520 square feet in size and the living space proposed for the accessory dwelling does not 
exceed 1,200 square feet or 25 percent of the living space in the principal dwelling on the lot, whichever 
is less. The applicant requests a 225-square-foot increase to the maximum amount of living space allowed 
in an accessory dwelling to allow 1,125 square feet of living space for the proposed accessory dwelling. 
 

FINDINGS: 
 

 Per the Appraisal Report submitted by the applicant, the subject property is approximately 21,991 
square feet in size excluding submerged land and the principal dwelling on the lot contains 4,502 
square feet of living space. Twenty-five percent of the living space in the principal dwelling is 
1,125.5 square feet.  Therefore, the applicant’s request to increase the amount of living space 
allowed in the proposed accessory dwelling may be considered. 
 

 Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.2, no conservation/preservation area setback shall be required landward of a 
seawall which is constructed pursuant to the approval of appropriate regulatory agencies.  Permit 
number 58426 was approved by the Environmental Protection Commission on December 15, 2014 
for the seawall on the west side of the subject property. Therefore, no conservation/preservation area 
setback is required. 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
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GATEWAY LAND SURVEYING, LLC
Brandon, Florida 33511     Phone (813)643-2292    Fax (813)643-2293

1081 East Brandon Boulevard

5J-17, Florida Administrative code pursuant to Chapter 472.027 of the Florida Statues.
I hereby certify that the survey represented hereon meets the requirements of Chapter

mapper this drawing, sketch, plat or map is for informational purposes only and is not valid.
Unless it bears the signature and the original raised seal of a Florida licensed surveyor and

Edwin H. King, PSM
Signature

Florida Registration No.
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:Professional Surveyor and Mapper
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:Per Plat
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:Licensed Business

Legend

shown and described hereon appears to lie within Zone AE.
Federal Emergency Management Agency, the property
Number 12057C 0334H, Dated 8-28-08 issued by the
According to Flood Insurance Rate Map Community Panel

   located to the best of the ability of Gateway Land Surveying, LLC. We do not guarantee the 

6. Fences shown hereon may or may not meander along property lines; specific fence ties, as 
  shown, are from specific locations. This surveyor makes no guarantee of the fence meander.

This Survey does not represent a determination of whether this land will or will not flood or be subject to flooding.

4. This survey does not reflect nor determine ownership.

2. Easements, other than shown on this map of survey, may also exist over, upon or across 

3. Unless otherwise shown hereon, no Jurisdictional Wetland Areas or other physical topographic 

1. No underground installations or improvements have been located except as shown hereon.

Surveyor's Report and Additional Notes

5. Structures , driveways, slabs, appurtenances and other related items shown  on this map were

  the land surveyed.

   features have been located

DESCRIPTION: (O.R. Book 18264, Page 401)
All of Lot 17, DANA SHORES, UNIT 4-A, Plat Book 40, page 59,
of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida, together with
that portion of Lot 16, DANA SHORES UNIT 4-A, Plat Book 40,
page 59 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida,
being more particularly described as follows: For a Point of
Beginning, begin at the Southwest corner of Lot 16; run thence
along the West boundary of Lot 16 North 01 degree 07 minutes
00 seconds East, 77 feet; thence run South 88 degrees 42
minutes 42 seconds East, 157 feet; thence run North 67 degrees
57 minutes 39 seconds East, 21.05 feet; thence run North 39
degrees 12 minutes 40 seconds East, 8.56 feet to a point on the
Easterly boundary of Lot 16; said point being also on a curve
having a radius of 50 feet; thence along said curve concave to
the left an arc distance of 18.61 feet (said arc having an interior
angle of 21 degrees 19 minutes 21 seconds and a chord of
18.50 feet, said chord bearing South 23 degrees 57 minutes 30
seconds East); thence South 37 degrees 37 minutes 46 seconds
West, 93.55 feet to the South boundary of Lot 16; thence along
the South boundary of Lot 16 North 88 degrees 42 minutes 42
seconds West, 133.78 feet to the Point of Beginning.

 BASE FLOOD ELEVATION = N/A (N.A.V.D. 1988 DATUM)

Alex Nappi and Florence Nappi
U.S. Bank National Association
Achieve Title Services, LLC
Old Republic National Title Insurance Company

   exactness of their location or their dimensions. Other features not shown on this map that 
   are related to items noted above may also exist.

DWG. NO. 1" = 20'SCALE: DATE:DATE: 03/27/2018 DRAWN BY:  18-0136 PARTY CHIEF: DK ARB

NOTE: The signing surveyor or Gateway Land Surveying, LLC cannot be responsible for any additions, deletions or alterations to the subject property, to the improvements thereon, or to the survey monuments that may occur after he/she leaves the site.
This survey map or report is the property of Gateway Land Surveying, LLC and any additions, deletions or alterations by any other than the signing surveyor is strictly prohibited. The re-use of this survey by any third party for purposes other than
which it was intended is strictly prohibited without the written consent or verification of the original signing surveyor. Any re-user will be at sole risk and without any liability to the signing surveyor or their representing firm.
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1. Recovered historical
monumentation was used
to re-establish lot and
deed lines and corners.

LOT - 17

LOT 18

95.00' (P)

SW Corner of Lot 16
POINT OF BEGINNING
as Per Legal Description
(O.R. Book 18264, Page 401)

SURVEYOR'S NOTE:
Upon a review of the plat of DANA SHORES UNIT NO. 4A, there
appears some doubt to this surveyor as to the exact location
of the Southwest corner of Lot 16. For the purpose of this
survey (and apparently the recorded legal description as well),
the Southwest corner of Lot 16 is considered to be that point
which is on the North-South centerline of Section 12, Township
29 South, Range 17 East, Hillsborough County, Florida, as
shown on this map of survey. However, the West 95 feet of
that portion described as being in Lot 16, is depicted also for
drainage purposes and residences of DANA SHORES UNIT NO.
4A.
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performed with the benefit
of a boundary survey
prepared by Robertson &
Associates (dated 4-21-92),
signed by Billy J.
Robertson (FRS #4573).
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Cover letter for explanation of revision of variance request VAR 22-1428  

 

After discussion with Colleen Marshall, the planner assigned to my variance request, I am requesting the 
following revisions to VAR 22-1428 

1. I am adding an appraisal of the primary house showing the square footage of 4502sq ft. 
2. I am adding a variance request to the required rear yard for the proposed ADU.  

 

I had requested and administrative waiver (AW 22-1415) for irregular lot shape to allow a small corner 
of the ADU to extend into the required front yard. This request was denied because it was thought that 
there were alternative placement possibilities on the lot that would not require this intrusion into the 
required front yard. Shifting the proposed ADU to the south is not possible because it will block the 
driveway used to access the primary house. Shifting the proposed ADU to the west, into the required 
rear yard, would allow the ADU to fit on the lot and not extend into the required front yard. 

Please see the new attached drawings of the proposed lot layout. This ADU is going to be occupied by 
my aging parents. My goal has been to have a single story ADU to allow them to move about more 
easily. I initially thought I could not request variances to any ADU setbacks, so I modified my initial plan 
to a 2 story ADU to fit existing setbacks. However now that I have learned a variance to the required 
rear yard is possible, I would like to request a variance to decrease the required rear yard so that the 
ADU can be built as a single story. 

I have attached satellite images showing just a small sample of the houses in Dana Shores built closer 
than 25ft to the sea wall, including the hose on 3904 Americana which is directly adjacent to the 
proposed ADU. I have also included updated Project Description(Variance request) and Variance Criteria 
Response forms. Updated site plans are also included. 

22-1428
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Additional request is made to allow a 10 ft intrusion into the required 25 ft rear yard. 
Multiple houses in Dana Shores are built within required rear yards, including the house on at 3904
Americana Dr (directly adjacent to the proposed ADU). The house on 3902 Americana is built with a 15 ft
intrsion into the required rear yard (leaving only 10ft to the water), which does unfairly affect the view
looking down the canal from my lot.

Sec 6.11.02.F
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After discussion with Colleen Marshall, the planner assigned to my variance request, I am requesting the 
following revisions to VAR 22-1428 

1. I am adding an appraisal of the primary house showing the square footage of 4502sq ft. 
2. I am adding a variance request to the required rear yard for the proposed ADU.  

 

I had requested and administrative waiver (AW 22-1415) for irregular lot shape to allow a small corner 
of the ADU to extend into the required front yard. This request was denied because it was thought that 
there were alternative placement possibilities on the lot that would not require this intrusion into the 
required front yard. Shifting the proposed ADU to the south is not possible because it will block the 
driveway used to access the primary house. Shifting the proposed ADU to the west, into the required 
rear yard, would allow the ADU to fit on the lot and not extend into the required front yard. 

Please see the new attached drawings of the proposed lot layout. This ADU is going to be occupied by 
my aging parents. My goal has been to have a single story ADU to allow them to move about more 
easily. I initially thought I could not request variances to any ADU setbacks, so I modified my initial plan 
to a 2 story ADU to fit existing setbacks. However now that I have learned a variance to the required 
rear yard is possible, I would like to request a variance to decrease the required rear yard so that the 
ADU can be built as a single story. 

I have attached satellite images showing just a small sample of the houses in Dana Shores built closer 
than 25ft to the sea wall, including the hose on 3904 Americana which is directly adjacent to the 
proposed ADU. I have also included updated Project Description(Variance request) and Variance Criteria 
Response forms. Updated site plans are also included. 
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The requested intrusion into the required rear yard is already enjoyed by multiple house in Dana Shores, 
including 3904 Americana Dr, the property adjacent to the proposed ADU. The house on 3904 Americana is 
built 15 ft into the required rear yard.

The LDC requires me to have a setback more restrictive than the adjacent lot, which deprives my lot from 
an equal view down the canal and deprives me of the ability to use areas near the water for structures that 
have been granted to other lots in the neighborhood

The requested intrusion into the rear yard is still further from the canal than the adjacent property is built

Allowing this variance, will allow my parents to live more safely without having to navigate stairs in a single
story ADU, as opposed to having to re-design the ADU to be 2 stories in order to fit on the lot.
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